
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2013 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON GIRL'S SCHOOL - ST GILES TERRACE, BARBICAN, 
EC2Y 8BB 

 
Members: Deputy Sir Michael Snyder 

(Chairman) 
Clare James, (Deputy Chairman) 
Professor John Betteridge, (co-opted) 
Ray Catt 
Nigel Challis 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Dr. Stephanie Ellington, (co-opted)  
Stuart Fraser, (ex-officio) 
 

Alderman David Graves 
Alderman Robert Hall 
Tom Hoffman 
Sylvia Moys 
Henrika Priest 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Mary Robey, (co-opted) 
Virginia Rounding 
Richard Sermon, (co-opted) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson, (ex-officio) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gemma Stokley 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served at the conclusion of the Board meeting  

 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 21 June 2013. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. CITY OF LONDON GIRLS SCHOOL BURSARY FUND - 2012/13 REPORT AND 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 30) 

 
5. REVENUE OUTTURN 2012/13 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmistress of the City of London School 
for Girls. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
6. UPDATE ON ASSISTANT PROPERTY FACILITIES MANAGER ROLE AT CITY OF 

LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
7. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
 

 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 94) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



3 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 To consider the resolution excluding the Public in respect of those items containing 
exempt information:- 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act. 
 
 Item No.     Exemption Paragraph(s) 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
11. PRESENTATION FROM THE DIRECTOR OF STUDIES 
 

 Ena Harrop will be heard with regard to this year’s public examination results. She will 
also touch upon latest teaching and learning research and introduce Governors to 
concepts such as ‘Assessment for Learning’, formative practice, etc. 
 

 For Information 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2013. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 95 - 100) 

 
13. REPORT ON ACTION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 104) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
 

 Non-public report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 105 - 124) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 

For Decision 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

For Decision 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Friday, 21 June 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 
Girls held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 21 June 

2013 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Sir Michael Snyder (Chairman) 
Clare James (Deputy Chairman) 
Professor John Betteridge 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Dr. Stephanie Ellington (co-opted) 
 

Alderman David Graves 
Tom Hoffman 
Henrika Priest 
Mary Robey 
Richard Sermon (co-opted) 
 

 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk’s Department 

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain’s Department 

Sarah Port - Chamberlain’s Department  

Sarah Hall - City Surveyor’s Department 

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor’s Department 

Diana Vernon - Headmistress, City of London School 
for Girls 

Ned Yorke - Bursar, City of London School for Girls 

 
The Chairman began by thanking the Board for electing him to the Chair in his 
absence at their last meeting. He stated that he would do his best to further the 
interests of the School whilst in office.  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Ray Catt, Nigel Challis, Dennis 
Cotgrove, The Revd. Dr. Martin Dudley, Stuart Fraser (ex-officio), Alderman 
Robert Hall, Sylvia Moys, Virginia Rounding and Deputy Dr. Giles Shilson (ex-
officio). 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 26 April 2013 were 
considered and approved as a correct record.  
 
MATTERS ARISING 
Future Board meetings and Governor Training – The Chairman reported 
that he was keen to have any future staff presentations to the Board heard first 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



on the agenda even though many of these would require moving in to the non-
public session of the meeting.  
 
He went on to highlight that the School would soon be undergoing an ISI 
Inspection and that it was therefore vital that the Governance of the School was 
considered as an on-going priority. With this in mind, it was suggested that a 30 
minute Governor training slot be introduced before two Board meetings each 
year with the first to take place before the next scheduled Board meeting in 
October. The Chairman reported that he and the Headmistress would now look 
to identify any areas that they felt it would be useful for Governors to be briefed 
on in greater detail.  
 
The Chairman continued by stating that he was extremely keen to utilise the 
skills, knowledge and ability of individual Governors and encouraged them to 
contact him directly with information on their specific interests and areas of 
expertise.  
 
Finally, the Chairman stated that he felt it would be useful to introduce an 
Education Sub Committee of the Board of Governors of the City of London 
School for Girls. He reported that he, the Headmistress and the Deputy 
Chairman would look at the possible membership of such a Sub Committee 
and make approaches to individual Governors.  
 
Governors were supportive of these proposals. A Governor commented that the 
Board had previously had an Education Sub Committee on which he had 
served. Another Governor commented that it was unusual for a Board to not 
have some form of Education or Academic Sub Committee.  
 
Appointment of Co-opted Governors 
The Chairman reported that the Headmistress had recently approached a 
current and a recently retired Headteacher regarding co-opted membership of 
the Board and that this matter was continuing to be progressed.  
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF AGBIS REPRESENTATIVE  
The Board proceeded to appoint their AGBIS representative for the ensuing 
year. 
 
RESOLVED – That, as the only Governor expressing an interest in serving in 
this capacity, Deputy Billy Dove be appointed as the Board’s AGBIS 
representative for the ensuing year.  
 

5. CHILD PROTECTION POLICY  
The Board considered a joint report of the Town Clerk, the Headmaster of the 
City of London School and the Headmistress of the City of London School for 
Girls.  
 
The Chairman suggested that Mary Robey be appointed as the Board’s ‘lead’ 
Governor on Child Protection. He highlighted that, whilst this role had 
traditionally been filled by the Chairman of the Board of Governors, this was not 
considered to be best practice. Mrs Robey was happy to fill this role. 

Page 2



 
The Headmistress highlighted that this policy would require annual approval 
from the Board and would now be published on the School’s website.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 

• Governors approve the revised Child Protection Policy; and 

• Mary Robey (co-opted) be appointed as the Board’s ‘lead’ Governor on 
Child Protection. 

  
6. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  

The Board considered a report of the Headmistress relative to various School 
issues such as Educational Visits, Health & Safety and Lettings. 
 
Educational Trips 
The Headmistress reported that the planned Barbados Sports Trip required 
Governor approval as did any trip involving ‘hazardous activities’ such as open 
water swimming. The Headmistress reassured the Board that the appropriate 
risks had been and will be assessed and that appropriate procedures and 
contingencies would be in place. The School had organised the trip with 
‘Inspiresport’ who specialised in School sports tours.  
 
Governors were informed that pupils would be accompanied by qualified 
supervisors at all times and that a resuscitator would also be on hand and 
emergency plans in place. The Headmistress clarified that there would be 1 
adult assigned to every 5 pupils.  
 
Finally, the Headmistress confirmed that Clive Atkins, the School’s Educational 
Visits Consultant had viewed and was content with the arrangements in place.  
 
Governors’ Visiting Days 
The Chairman stated that, whilst all Governors were welcome to visit the 
School where possible, it was important that such visits ‘fitted in’ with the 
Headmistress and SMT and were beneficial for the School. 
 
Health & Safety 
The Chairman requested clarification regarding City Corporation Health and 
Safety recording requirements.  The Town Clerk undertook to raise this matter 
on behalf of the Board and report back.  
 
RESOLVED – That, the Board approve the Sports Tour to Barbados on the 
basis of the information and assurances provided by the Headmistress and 
note that they are satisfied that all appropriate steps have been followed. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent, items of business for consideration.  
 
 

Page 3



9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 Item No.     Exemption Paragraph(s) 
    10       2, 3 & 4 
    11       1 & 3 
    12           2 
    13           - 
    14           - 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2013 were considered 
and approved as a correct record.  
 

11. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Headmistress relative to 
various School issues such as the School’s Targets for 2013/14 and various 
revised School policies.  
 

12. PRESENTATION FROM THE HEAD OF THE SENIOR SCHOOL - PSHCEE  
The Head of the Senior School gave a presentation providing Governors with 
an overview of Spiritual, Moral, Social and Cultural Development (SMSC) and 
Personal, Social, Health, Citizenship and Economic Education (PSHCEE) at 
the School.  
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions raised in the non-public session.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
A Governor drew the Boards’ attention to a former pupil of the School who had 
recently been awarded an MBE.  
 

 
The meeting ended at 1.05 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Board of Governors of the City of 
London School for Girls 

Tuesday, 8 October 
2013 

 

 

Subject: 

The City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund 
incorporating The City of London School for Girls 
Scholarships & Prizes Fund  - 2012/13 Report and 
Financial Statements 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

For Information 

 

 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a copy of the 
2012/13 Report and Financial Statements for The City of London 
School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London 
School for Girls Scholarships & Prizes Fund.  It should be noted that 
the governing scheme approved by the Charity Commission for 
England and Wales on 1 December 2011 directs that The City of 
London School for Girls Scholarships & Prizes Fund (charity number:  
276251-5) shall be treated as forming part of The City of London 
School for Girls Bursary Fund (charity number: 276251) solely for 
the purpose of Part II (registration) and Part VI (accounting) of the 
Charities Act 1993. 

  The key points for the year ended 31 March 2013 for The City of 
London School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The City of 
London School for Girls Scholarships & Prizes Fund are as follows: 

1. during the year ended 31 March 2013 total funds increased by 
£183,063 (2011/12: total funds increased by £479,618).  This 
movement comprised the following:- 

2. voluntary income of £436,596 (2011/12: £432,083) and investment 
income and interest of £115,655 (2011/12: £101,510); 
 

3. a net gain on the value of investments of £420,229 (2011/12: a net 
gain of £109,121);  

4. there were no transfers in from other charities during the current year 
(2011/12: £741,324).  In the prior year on 1 December 2011 the Charity 
Commission approved the transfer of the assets of the City of London 
School for Girls Centenary Fund (charity registration: 1001993) to the 
charity; partly offset by 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

5. expenditure of £789,417 (2011/12: £904,420) which was largely made 
up of 68 bursary awards (2011/12: 81 bursary awards) of £727,181 
(2011/12: £883,385) and 6 scholarships & prizes (2011/12: 5 
scholarships and prizes) of £61,335 (2011/12: £20,134); and 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Members receive this report for information.  

 

 

 

Contacts:   
 
Steven Reynolds 
Group Accountant 
steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
Sarah Port 
Senior Accountant 
sarah.port@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Board of Governors City of London 
School for Girls 

Tuesday, 8 October 
2013 

 

 

Subject: Revenue Outturn 2012/13 Public 

 

Report of: The Chamberlain 

                   The Headmistress 

For Information 

 

 

Summary 

 

This report compares the 2012/13 revenue outturn for the City of 
London School for Girls with the budget for the year.  Before any 
transfer to the Capital Reserve Fund, total net income during the year 
was £454,000 compared to a net income budget of £471,000, 
representing a reduction in net income of £17,000 (3.6%).  This 
reduction in net income is largely due to an increase in premises 
related costs of £42,000 as a result of both an escalation in energy 
prices and increased consumption, coupled with additional temporary 
staff costs of £20,000 to cover staff sickness.  These overspends are 
partly offset by increases in registration and examination fee income 
of £23,000 and tuition fee income of £19,000 due to the continued 
popularity of the School. 

The 2002 funding guidelines report recommended that the General 
Reserve balance should not exceed 5% of the original estimate of fee 
income, equating to £470,000 for 2012/13, with any excess transferred 
to the Capital Reserve Fund.  In accordance with these guidelines the 
transfer to the Capital Reserve Fund was £454,000.  Foll
[...]


Restricted

Urban Scholars (1,450)           -               (105) 100 -               (1,455)

Livery scholarships (7,199) -               (1,583)           500               -               (8,282)

(8,649)           -               (1,688)           600               -               (9,737)           

Total Funds (3,896,966)    (93,034)         (12,486,609)  11,909,477   -                   (4,567,132)    

City of London School for Girls

2012/13 Movement of Funds

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 08 October 2013 

Subject:  

Update on Assistant Property Facilities Manager role at 
City of London School for Girls 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

City Surveyor                                (CS  345/13) 

For Information 

 

 

Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on the Assistant Property 
Facilities Manager (APFM) role across the 3 City of London Schools.   

The City Surveyor has met with the Chairmen of the City of London School 
(COLS) and the City of London School for Girls (COLSG).  There is now a 
clearer understanding of the schools’ concerns with regard to the funding of the 
APFM role, and the City Surveyor is currently in discussion with the 
Chamberlain to confirm a way forward.  A further report will be presented to the 
Board of Governors in due course to update Members about funding and all 
APFM roles across the whole operational property portfolio when these 
discussions have been concluded. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the contents of this report. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. The City Surveyor’s briefing note to Members detailing the rationale for, and 

the funding of, the APFM role for the 3 City of London Schools was discussed 
at the Board of Governors meeting on 21 June 2013.  The Chairman raised a 
query as to why funding was being sought from school local risk budgets 
when savings had been made centrally from the BRM procurement exercise, 
and requested that the City Surveyor look into this further.  The Freemen’s 
School have approved the expenditure for their contribution to the Schools 
APFM role.   

2. On 21 August 2013 the City Surveyor met with the Chairmen of the COLS and 
COLSG to discuss the City’s new Facilities Management operating model, the 
necessary changes to the City Surveyor’s Department structure that have 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



already occurred and how further efficiencies in FM service delivery will be 
explored.  The discussion also reviewed the funding for the APFM role for the 
3 schools and whether this should be from the school local risk budgets or be 
centrally funded from procurement savings.  

 
Current Position 

 
3. The City Surveyor is currently discussing the APFM role funding with the 

Chamberlain and a further report will be issued in due course. 

 

Conclusion 

 

4. A future report will address the funding of the Schools APFM role. The 
confirmation of the permanent Facilities Management structure will further 
support the Corporation, and individual departments, to progress from a 
predominantly locally served departmental approach to the more corporate 
and consolidated maintenance approach across all properties, so creating 
greater economies of scale, resilience, consistency of standards and further 
efficiencies.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Background Papers: 

ANNEX C - Notes on the APFM Role for the 3 Schools. Report to Board of 
Governors of the City of London School, 21 June 2013. 
 
Karyn Ramsay 
Senior Property Facilities Manager, City Surveyor’s Department 
 
T: 020 7332 1145 
E: karyn.ramsay@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 40



 

Committee: 
 
Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 
 

Date: 
 
8th October 2013 

Item 
no: 

 
Report of: 
 
The Headmistress 
 

 
Public  

 
For Decision 

 
Summary 

 

It is recommended that the Board approves the M
[...]
ation of health and safety at the school is vested 
with the Bursar reporting to the Headmistress.  He has overall responsibility for 
monitoring health and safety within the school and for reporting any serious breaches 
to me through the Headmistress.  With the City Surveyor, he is responsible for 
ensuring compliance with Construction, Design and Management Regulations and 
for safe conditions of work for all at the school.  As Governors, we have specified that 
the school should adopt the following framework for managing health and safety:  
 

1.1 That the Governor overseeing health and safety, attends the termly 
meetings of the school’s Health and Safety Committee whenever possible 
and receives copies of relevant paperwork. 

1.2 That full compliance is accorded to the City of London Corporation’s Health 
and Safety  Policy (Version 3 of August 2009) including the requirement for 
safety assurance inspections. 

1.3 That a report on health and safety covering: statistics on accidents to 
students, staff and visitors; staff training; fire practices and all new or 
revised related policies and procedures is tabled at each term’s Governors’ 
meeting. 

1.4 That the minutes of the Health and Safety Committee’s termly meeting are  
provided at each meeting of the full Board of Governors, together with any 
other issues on health and safety that the Bursar as Chairman of the Health 
and Safety Committee considers need to be brought to  the Board’s 
attention.   

Page 49



ANNEX B 

October 2013 
d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\3\9\ai00015935\$jxeoilw5.doc 

 

1.5 That the external fabric of the school, its plant, equipment and systems of 
work are surveyed and inspected regularly by qualified professionals and 
that their recommendations and cyclical planning form the basis of the 
school’s routine maintenance programmes. 

1.6 That the school’s adherence to health and safety in catering and cleaning of 
the food preparation and eating areas is subject to ex
[...]
eputy Head and Premises 
Manager. 

2.1.4 Ensuring that all visitors book in at Reception and wear visitors’ badges 
– Premises Manager. 

 
2.2       Vehicles  

 
2.2.1 Control of Loading Bay and Andrewes House car parking spaces – 

Premises Manager. 
 

2.3 Accidents 
 

2.3.1 Maintaining an accident book and reporting notifiable accidents to the 
Health and Safety Executive – School Nurse, who is also responsible 
for keeping statistics of accidents and preparing summary reports for 
the Health and Safety Committee. 

2.3.2 Escorting students or arranging for students to be escorted to hospital 
and informing their parents of the circumstances – School Nurse. 

2.3.3 Checking that all first aid boxes and eye washes are kept replenished - 
School Nurse. 

 
2.4 Fire Prevention 

 
2.4.1 Keeping fire routes and exits clear - Bursar, who in turn has delegated 

day to day management to the Premises Manager. 
2.4.2 Electrical Safety Testing – City Surveyor who will provide the school 

with a copy of current electrical installation certificates. 

Page 51



ANNEX B 

October 2013 
d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\3\9\ai00015935\$jxeoilw5.doc 

 

2.4.3 Regular portable appliance testing – City Surveyor. 
2.4.4 Testing all fire alarms weekly and recording results – Premises 

Manager.   
2.4.5 Arranging an annual service of alarms, smoke detectors, emergency 

lights, fire extinguishers and panic buttons – City Surveyor. 
2.4.6 All gas appliances (boilers, kitchen equipment etc) are regularly 

maintained and serviced by Gas Safe Registered Engineers. 
2.4.7 Ensuring that flammable rubbish and combustible materials are stored 

away from buildings – Premises Manager. 
2.4.8 Termly fire practices and emergency evacuation drills, combined with a 

programme of inducting new staff and students with emergency escape 
procedures and the presence of trained Fire Marshals help to ensure 
that the school can be safely evacuated in the event of a fire. 

2.4.9 Switching o
[...]
ument is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 111

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 116

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 121

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 122

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 123

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 124

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 CITY OF LONDON GIRLS SCHOOL BURSARY FUND - 2012/13 REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	E6CLSGBursaryFund201213FINALSIGNED230913

	5 REVENUE OUTTURN 2012/13
	Copy of Annex B 2012-13_FINAL 4-09-13

	6 Update on Assistant Property Facilities Manager role at City of London School for Girls
	7 Report of the Headmistress
	H&S Minutes 02 September 2013 - Annex A
	Management of Health and Safety Policy - Annex B
	Educational Visits Policy and Procedure - August 2013 Annex C
	Annex A Staff checklist for educational visits
	Annex B App 1 Firm Selection
	Annex B App 5 Off site swimming pool checklist
	Annex B App 7 Adventurous activity
	Annex B App 8 Ski Equipment
	Annex B Out of school visits form
	Annex D Risk assessment form
	Annex F Code of Conduct for Educational Visits
	Annex G Emergency Procedures
	Annex I Sample exchange letter host school
	Annex K Duke of Edinburgh Award Scheme
	Annex D - September Update Report  Main Hall
	Annex E September Update Report - Gymnasium
	Notes of Barbican Residents Meeting - Annex F

	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Report on Action Taken Under Urgency
	14 Non-Public Report of the Headmistress
	Copy of Teaching Staff Provision - Annex A
	Support Staff Breakdown Annex B
	Pupil Breakdown Annex C
	Ethnicity Stats - Annex D
	Religion Stata - Annex E




Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Tuesday, 8 October 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 

Girls held at City of London Girl's School - ST GILES TERRACE, BARBICAN, EC2Y 
8BB on Tuesday, 8 October 2013 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Sir Michael Snyder (Chairman) 
Clare James (Deputy Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Stuart Fraser (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman David Graves 
 

Alderman Robert Hall 
Tom Hoffman 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Mary Robey (External Member) 
Virginia Rounding 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk’s Department 

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Sarah Port - Chamberlain’s Department 

Peter Young - Corporate Property Group Director, 
City Surveyor's Department 

Karyn Ramsay -  Senior Corporate Property Facilities 
Manager, City Surveyor’s Department 

Diana Vernon - Headmistress, City of London School 
for Girls 

Andrew Douglas - Deputy Head, City of London School 
for Girls 

Ena Harrop - Director of Studies, City of London 
School for Girls 

Ned Yorke - Bursar, City of London School for Girls 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Professor John Betteridge (co-
opted), Ray Catt, Dr. Stephanie Ellington (co-opted) and Henrika Priest. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 21 June 2013 were 
considered and approved as a correct record. 



 
MATTERS ARISING 
Appointment of Co-opted Governors (page 2) – The Chairman reported that 
the two candidates that the Headmistress had recently approached to serve on 
the Board in this capacity were, unfortunately, unable to accept the invitation 
due to their current commitments. He reassured Governors that the recruitment 
of two new co-opted Governors was therefore still a work in progress. 
 

4. CITY OF LONDON GIRLS SCHOOL BURSARY FUND - 2012/13 REPORT 
AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing Governors with a 
copy of the 2012/13 Report and Financial Statements for The City of London 
School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London School for Girls 
Scholarships & Prizes Fund.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. REVENUE OUTTURN 2012/13  
The Board received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmistress of 
the City of London School for Girls comparing the 2012/13 revenue outturn for 
the City of London School for Girls with the budget for the year.  
 
In response to a question, the Bursar confirmed that this year’s income from 
lettings had taken account of the rise in energy costs referred to within the 
Revenue Outturn report. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. UPDATE ON ASSISTANT PROPERTY FACILITIES MANAGER ROLE AT 
CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor providing Governors with an 
update on the Assistant Property Facilities Manager (APFM) role across the 
three City of London schools. 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, the City Surveyor stated that, 
following discussions with the Chamberlain, Officers were satisfied that the 
APFM role could be centrally funded from net savings. The Chairman was 
pleased to note that this had been the outcome of discussions in this area.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

7. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress relative to various issues 
including Governors’ Visiting Days, Lettings, Health & Safety and Educational 
Visits.  
 
Governors’ Visiting Days 
The Headmistress thanked Mr Hoffman for his recent visits to the School to 
host talks with pupils on ‘Careers in the City’. 
 



Health & Safety 
The Headmistress reminded the Board that the School’s Health & Safety Policy 
was a document which needed to be approved by Governors on an annual 
basis. The Board were informed that, following discussions with Corporate HR, 
there were still some minor amendments to be made to the final document.  
 
In response to a question, the Headmistress reported that mental health issues 
were becoming increasingly common amongst young people and that CLSG 
was not unique in this trend. Governors were informed that further information 
as to how such issues were addressed at the School could be found in the non-
public report of the Headmistress. 
 
In response to a further question regarding the frequency with which risk 
assessments for legionella were carried out at the School, the Bursar stated 
that this was in line with statutory requirements and that the School were 
guided by the City Surveyor on this. The City Surveyor stated that the current 
arrangements were satisfactory but that he would follow up this matter with the 
contractor to ensure that the School continued to meet its statutory 
requirements in this area. 
 
RESOLVED – That, the Board: 

 approve the Management of Health and Safety in Schools Policy subject 
to some minor amendments to be signed off by the Chairman; and 

 approve the Educational Visits Policy. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
School Policies 
A Governor, also the current Chairman of the Board of Governors of the City of 
London Freemen’s School, questioned whether all policies were common to all 
three City Schools.  
 
The Town Clerk reported that, whilst certain statutory policies such as the Child 
Protection and Data Protection Policy were common to all three City Schools, 
others were not. He added that Officers were keen to try and identify more 
opportunities for ‘joined up working’ across the three City Schools but also 
recognised the need to maintain a degree of flexibility to enable the Schools to 
personalise any common policies by way of additional annexes for example.  
 
The Chairmen of all three City School Boards suggested that the Bursar should 
look to take this matter forward with his counterparts at the other two City 
Schools.  
 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Deputy Dove reported that he was currently the nominated Governor for 
Special Educational Needs on the Board of Governors of the City of London 
School. He stated that he would be happy to fulfil the same role on this Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That, Deputy Billy Dove be appointed as the Board’s ‘lead’ 
Governor on Special Educational Needs. 



 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
  Item No      Exempt Paragraphs 

        11        2 
               12        2, 3 & 4 
        13        1 & 3 
        14        1 
        15        - 
        16        - 
 

11. PRESENTATION FROM THE DIRECTOR OF STUDIES  
Ena Harrop, Director of Studies was heard with regard to this year’s public 
examination results. She went on to inform Governors of the latest teaching 
and learning research being trialled at the School, introducing the Board to 
concepts such as ‘Assessment for Learning’. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2013 were considered 
and approved as a correct record. 
 

13. REPORT ON ACTION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk providing Governors with details 
of a decision taken by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman since the Board’s last meeting on 21 June 2013.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board received a non-public report of the Headmistress relative to various 
School issues such as Pastoral Issues, HMC Membership and Staffing Matters. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions in the non-public session. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Matters relating to a forthcoming Reference Sub (Arrears) Meeting, the 
Teaching Staff Pay Claim 2013/14 and Recruitment were raised. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 



 


